

**15-35540**

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

SUQUAMISH INDIAN TRIBE  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON  
CIVIL NO. 70-9213-RSM  
Subproceeding No. 14-01

---

**INTERESTED PARTY TULALIP TRIBES' RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

MORISSET, SCHLOSSER, JOZWIAK & SOMERVILLE  
Mason D. Morisset, WSBA #00273  
Rebecca JCH Jackson, WSBA #44113  
Email: [m.morisset@msaj.com](mailto:m.morisset@msaj.com)  
Email: [r.jackson@msaj.com](mailto:r.jackson@msaj.com)  
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1115  
Seattle, Washington 98104-1509  
Tel: 206-386-5200  
Fax: 206-386-7388  
Attorneys for Tulalip Tribes

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT LAWS..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 4

    A. The District Court Properly Applied the U&A Analysis Below, and  
    the Suquamish Argument for a Different Standard Must Fail..... 4

    B. The Record Before Judge Boldt Did Not Include the Suquamish  
    Claim or General Evidence of Suquamish Travel and Fishing..... 8

    C. Evidence of Fishing in Waters Adjacent to the Contested Waters  
    Does Not Establish U&A in the Contested Waters..... 10

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Lummi Indian Nation*, 234 F.3d 1099  
(9th Cir. 2000).....1, 6

*Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Lummi Indian Tribe*,  
141 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 1, 2, 6

*Tulalip Tribes v. Suquamish Indian Tribe*,  
794 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2015) .....2, 9

*U.S. v. Lummi Indian Tribe*,  
235 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 2, 4, 6, 9

*U.S. v. Muckleshoot Indian Tribe*,  
235 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 6

*U.S. v. Washington* ,  
626 F. Supp. 1405 (W.D. Wash. 1985), *aff'd*, 841 F.2d. 317  
(9th Cir. 1988)..... 3, 5, 9, 11

*U.S. v. Washington*,  
18 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (W.D. Wash. 1990) .....7

*U.S. v. Washington*,  
18 F.Supp.3d 1172 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 24, 1993) .....7

*U.S. v. Washington*,  
20 F. Supp. 3d 828 (W.D. Wash. 2007),  
*aff'd*, 590 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2010).....7

*U.S. v. Washington*,  
384 F. Supp. 312, 419 (W.D. Wash. 1974)  
*aff'd and remanded*, 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975) ..... passim

*U.S. v. Washington*,  
459 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. 1978) .....10

*U.S. v. Washington*,  
520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975) .....5

*U.S. v. Washington*, 20 F. Supp. 3d 986 (W.D. Wash. 2013)  
*aff'd*, 794 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2015).....7

*Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Washington*,  
590 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 2, 4, 8, 9

**Rules**

Circuit Rule 28-2.6.....13

Circuit Rule 28-2.7.....1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 ..... i

**I. ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT LAWS**

This Response Brief does not contain any citations to pertinent statutes or regulations, so there is no addendum included pursuant to Circuit Rule 28-2.7.
